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June 16, 1987 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

June 16, 1987 

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were 
present. James A. York, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meetings of June 2nd and 3rd, 1987 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

AT & T 
A T & T 
Nina Adams 
Agnet 
American Industrial Service 
American Planning Assoc. 
American Yorkshire Club 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Baggs Conoco 
Becker Fire Equip. 
Bel Air Inn 
Bel Air Inn 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 

• The Blake House 
Bob's Quality Electric 
Brad's Welding & Machine 
Ed Buchanan 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Big Brothers/Big Sisters 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment 
C & M Ready Mix 
Callaghan & Company 
Thomas T. C. Campbell 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon County Clinic 
The Carbon County Law Library 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 
Childress Electric 
City.Market 
City Market 
Cobre Tire Company 
Colman Equipment 
Community Lodge 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Oil Company 
Gronberg Brothers, Inc. 
V. Raja Chandra M.D. 
Dairy Council 
James Davis 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Drive Train Industries 
Drive Train Industries 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Elk Mountain Fire Dept. 
Empire Laboratories 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Cliff Forbes 
Forrest Construction 
Fowler Hardware 
France Flying Service 
Galls, Inc. 
Gard Talbots 
Gerald's Auto Works 
Gesco Management 

Courthouse 
Courthouse 
Planning & Dev. 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Planning & Dev. 
Extension 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Corranissioners 
Planning & Dev. 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Various 
Coroner 
Planning & Dev. 
Civil Defense 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Coroner 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Water Commissioner 
Civil Defense 
Senior Center 
District Court 
Fire Dept. 
Engineering 
Sheriff 
Civil Defense 

$ 14.38 
2,102.67 

66.86 
79.41 
84.52 

100.00 
10.00 

245.25 
86.00 

275.00 
247.45 
226.97 

15.00 
35.00 

234.29 
5.85 

175.15 
4,920.00 

105.60 
64.17 

3,998.12 
1,678.02 

606.08 
1,599.00 

116.79 
154.11 
20.00 

259.46 
262.05 
856.26 

41.05 
640.00 
402.26 

90.00 
2 72. 00 

95.00 
25.78 

427.61 
241.27 

49.49 
25.67 
36.50 
37. 77 
22.49 

925.00 
209.69 

3,850.00 
50.09 

1,666.78 
65.10 

105.00 
10.00 
34.92 
16.00 
28.75 

572. 42 
794.16 
347.33 
109.15 
376.23 

16.60 
355.79 
25.50 
20.85 

502.82 
19,522.00 

68.84 
330.00 
250.23 
243.47 
113.27 
620.00 



Graphic Impressions 
Graphic Impressions 
H. Larsen Hardware 
H. Larsen Hardware 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Oscar Hall & John Hoke 
Hanna Automotive 
Town of Hanna 
Hanna Recreation Center 
The Highsmith Co., Inc. 
Holiday Inn 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horne & Building Fashions 
Stephen Hays D.D.S. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
J. C. Kilburn 
J. c. Kilburn 
J. 'c. Kilburn 
J •. H. Kaspar 
J. H. Kaspar 
Kar Kraft 
Kilburn Tire 
Kilburn Tire 
Kilburn Tire 

Oil Co. 
Oil Co. 

Kinnaman Supply Company 
Daniel Klein M.D. 
Howard Kushner 
L. N. Curtis & Sons 
MC S Group 
Maberry's Glass 
Maberry's Glass 
Catherine MacPherson 
Catherine MacPherson 
Harley McCord 
McGee-Murphy 
Medicine Bow Health Center 
Pacific Telecom/Medicine Bow Telephone 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
David F. Michie 
David F. Michie 
Montgomery Elevator Company 
Montgomery Elevator Company 
Montgomery Elevator Company. 
Catherine McDowell 
Howard L. Morse 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Bell 
National 4-H Supply Service 
Ne~ Method Laundry 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
Ke~neth J. Nix 
Bruce Nixon 
Norge Village 
Marilyn Norman 
North American Industries 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Fixtures 
Noyes Health Care Center 
O'Grady's Lock Shop 
L. M. Olson 
Omar's Tent Shop 
Pacific Power & Light 
Sherrie Patch 
Perkins Conoco 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Doug Phelps 
Pitney Bowes 
Pitney Bowes 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Powder River Transportation 
R & H Refuse 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Diagnostic Imagning 
Rawlins Disgnostic Imaging 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 

Extension 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Misc. General 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Extension 
Planning & Dev. 
Various 
Various 
Senior Center 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Misc. General 
Fire Dept. 
Engineering 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
District Court 
Water Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Various 
Courthouse 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Extension 
Water Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Senior Center 
Severance Tax 
Carbon Building 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Extension 
District Court 
Public Health 
Severance Tax 
Public Health - WIC 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Dev. 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Fire Dept. 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Various 
Various 
Various 

June 16, 1987 

$ 57.20 
9.00 

190.40 
7.18 

66.52 
225.00 
303.47 

35.00 
8,571.43 

836.57 
76.65 

4,489.42 
2,244.25 

234.06 
150.00 

38.88 
54.75 

1,260.38 
1,248.38 
1,012.04 

12.56 
68.00 

341.51 
742.00 
216.95 

23.65 
335.80 
50.00 

225.00 
2,987.21 

725.00 
800.00 
126.54 

8.25 
.7.50 

136. 71 
8.00 

5,274.79 
41.60 

3,752.75 
169.50 
71.00 
36.75 
20.00 
46.00 

112. 86 
520.01 

65.00 
43.00 
22.41 

290.28 
54.29 
30.66 
41. 74 

3,611.58 
163.30 
386.57 
21.25 

967 .so I 

21,090.75 
1,727.22 

114.15 
2,922.66 

170.00 
1,550.00 

116. 68 
213.04 
171. 98 
15.78 

4,421.00 
1,560.00 

750.00 
313.75 

1,189.10 
20.24 

5,100.00 
159.00 

6.45 
7.55 

25.00 
5.98 
6.64 

7,152.58 
14.00 
45.00 

233.20 
189.94 
244.28 

2,127.28 
524.97 
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Radiologic Diagnostics, Inc. 
Zachery Rinderer 
Rule Radiophone Service 
Rule Radiophone Service 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
s. C. & E., Inc. 
S. C. &.E., Inc. 
S & J Parts & Rental 
Saratoga Inn 
Saratoga-Platt Valley Chamber of Commerce 
Saratoga Sun 
Saratoga Sun 
Sargent-Sowell, Inc. 
William Seilof f 
Shirley Basin Fire Dept. 
Shirley Basin Fire Dept. 
Shively True Value Hardware 
Olin D. Sims 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Judith A. Smith 
Sue Smith 
Snap on Tools 
Snap on Tools 
State of Wyoming 
State of Wyoming/DAFC 
Stewart & Stevenson 
Joan E. Suhr 
The Feed Store 
3M Company 
Marilyn J. Toellner 
Treasurer, State of Wyoming 
True Value of Rawlins 
Tuxall Uniform & Equipment, Inc. 
U.S. Postmaster 
U. S. Welding 
Uniform 
Universal Business Machines 
Universal Business Machines 
Valley Fire Extinguisher 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Super Foods 
Valley Telephone Company 
Valley Telephone Company 
Carl Vyvey 
Lisa Weber 
Western Plains Machinery 
Westridge Motel 
Wheatland Fire Equipment 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
R., E. Wilson 
The Wise Agency 
The Wise Agency 
Wyoming Diesel Service 
Wyoming Economic Development Assoc. 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Medical 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Reporting Service 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Robert K. York M.D. 
Zee Medical Services 

REVENUE SHARING 

Energy Basin Clinic 
Kelly Enterprises 
Paxman Communications 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc. 
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc. 
Ryan Electronics 
Western Radio Communications 
Western Radio Communications 

BONDS 

W. John Clark 

Mary Belle Lambertsen 

Peggy Lou McWilliams 

Sheriff 
Coroner 
Coroner 
Coroner 
Various . i, 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Planning & Dev. 
Severance Tax 
Extension 
District Court Clerk 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Water Connnissioner 
Extension 
Extension 
Public Health - WIC 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health - WIG 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Extension 
Public Health 
Courthouse 
Sheriff 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Attorney 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioner 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Fire Dept. 
Severance Tax 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Severance Tax 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Fire Dept. 

Revenue Sharing/Health 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Fire Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Fire Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 

Dixon Airport Board/Treasurer 
August 15, 1987 to August 15, 1988 

Carbon County Museum Board/Sec.-Treasurer 
July 1, 1987 to July l, 1988 

Carbon County School District #1 Recreation 
Board/Treasuer 
March 2, 1987 to March 2, 1988 

$ 127.00 

$ 

$ 

22.85 
55.00 
55.00 

5,086.70 
27.32 

998.81 
124.73 

9.10 
100.00 

13.00 
13.00 

207.39 
98.80 

251.37 
125.00 
407.01 
120.59 
226.22 
81.60 
9.14 

329.90 
95.47 
39.21 

1,099.23 
9.51 

39.80 
185.00 

2,245.00 
94.68 

246.00 
111. 27 
29.57 

318.00 
629.75 

26.50 
169.00 
292.00 
301.75 
436.36 
340.91 

14.92 
15.95 

377.63 
124.31 
140.00 

3,475.00 
22.00 

6,164.50 
175.72 
250.00 
412.00 

45.00 
279.32 
100.00 
600.00 

8,042.90 
10.23 
15.00 

257.57 
68.00 
57.12 
98.00 

401.90 

1,250.00 
350.00 
94.50 
19.20 
24.00 
55.00 

113. 00 
71.00 
26.10 

3,000.00 

1,000.00 

10,000.00 



Kenneth D. Olson 

Bettie F. Wade 

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ADDITION 

School District #2/Superintendent 
July 1, 1987 to July 1, 1988 

Town of Elk Moutain/Clerk-Treasurer 
June 1, 1987 to May 31, 1988 

June 16, 1987 

$ so,000.00 

25,000.00 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a permanent ease­
ment to David L. and Frances F. Maler concerning the following real estate situated in Carbon County, 
State of Wyoming: 

A 30 ft. strip of land in Tract l & 2 of the Memorial Hospital 
Addition to the City of Rawlins, Wyoming, 15 ft. on either side 
of the following described centerline; 

Beginning at a point which bears S24°2l'W, 16.33 ft. from the 
Southwest corner of the Morgan Manor Tract; 

Thence S88°5S'E, 150,0 ft. to a point; 

Thence S79°00'E, ss.o ft. to a point; 

Thence S65°00'E, so.o ft. to a point; 

Thence S51°00'E, 73.0 ft. to a point; 

Thence S76°00'E, 77.49 ft. more or less, to a point on the West 
line of Sixteenth Street, the point of termination, said 30 ft. 
wide strip of land being 405.49 ft. in length and said side lines 
of said strip of land intended to lengthen or shorten to meet 
existing property lines, said strip containing .279 acres, more 
or less. 

A copy of the easement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a lease agreement 
by and between the Board of County Conunissioners of Carbon County and the Carbon County Senior Services 
Inc. covering the Senior Centers in Rawlins, Baggs, Dixon, Encampment, Medicine Bow and Saratoga. The 
lease agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk. 

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH 

A public hearing was conducted for the proposed use of Community Services Block Grant Funds. 

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to allow Sherrie Patch, 
Public Health nurse to apply for the Community Services Block Grant of $20,830 to fund the Emergency 
Health Care Program. 

CARBON COUNTY MUSEUM BOARD 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to reappoint Charlotte Vivion 
to the Carbon County Museum Board for a three year term beginning July 1, 1987 and ending July 1, 1990. 

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to reappoint William J. Vasey 
to the Carbon County Memorial Hospital Board for a five year term beginning July_ 1, 1987 and ending 
July 1, 1992. 

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY 

Nominations were opened for a Carbon County Public Library Board Member. Jake Fleming was nominated 
by Daily. Caroline Hatton was nominated by Graalman. A motion was made by Graalman that nominations 
cease. Roll was called with the following results: York,,Fleming; Daily, Fleming; Graalman, Hatton. 
Jake Fleming was appointed to the Carbon County Public Library Board for a three year term beginning 
July 1, 1987 and ending July 1, .1990 •. 

CARBON COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987-88 

The Commissioner reviewed the department budgets and made numerous reductions in line items. They 
also explained to Don Besler, Rawlins Parks and Recreation Director, Della Vivion, Mayor and Carlos 
Miranda, City Manager why the County must withhold funds committed ot the Recreation Center until 
the City of Rawlins has their funds in place for the project. Hanna Recreation Center requested funds 
for their budget. 

THERE BEING NO FUTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: ~ ((,,, 
Chai 
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