

June 16, 1987

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

June 16, 1987

The Board met at 10:00 a.m. Commissioners James A. York, O. R. "Bud" Daily and Gary Graalman were present. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meetings of June 2nd and 3rd, 1987 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Courthouse	\$ 14.38
A T & T	Courthouse	2,102.67
Nina Adams	Planning & Dev.	66.86
Agnet	Extension	79.41
American Industrial Service	Courthouse	84.52
American Planning Assoc.	Planning & Dev.	100.00
American Yorkshire Club	Extension	10.00
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Various	245.25
Baggs Conoco	Fire Dept.	86.00
Becker Fire Equip.	Fire Dept.	275.00
Bel Air Inn	Commissioners	247.45
Bel Air Inn	Planning & Dev.	226.97
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	15.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Senior Center	35.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	234.29
Bi-Rite Drug	Coroner	5.85
The Blake House	Planning & Dev.	175.15
Bob's Quality Electric	Civil Defense	4,920.00
Brad's Welding & Machine	Road & Bridge	105.60
Ed Buchanan	Water Commissioner	64.17
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	3,998.12
Build Rite Lumber	Various	1,678.02
Build Rite Lumber	Various	606.08
Big Brothers/Big Sisters	Misc. General	1,599.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Misc. General	116.79
Build Rite Lumber	Coroner	154.11
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	20.00
Burke's Conoco	Extension	259.46
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	262.05
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	856.26
Callaghan & Company	Attorney	41.05
Thomas T. C. Campbell	Sheriff	640.00
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	402.26
Carbon County Clinic	Sheriff	90.00
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	272.00
Carbon County Clinic	Sheriff	95.00
The Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	25.78
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	427.61
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	241.27
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	49.49
Chevron U.S.A. Inc.	Sheriff	25.67
Childress Electric	Courthouse	36.50
City Market	Sheriff	37.77
City Market	Extension	22.49
Cobre Tire Company	Road & Bridge	925.00
Colman Equipment	Road & Bridge	209.69
Community Lodge	Courthouse	3,850.00
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	50.09
Cooper Oil Company	Road & Bridge	1,666.78
Cronberg Brothers, Inc.	Road & Bridge	65.10
V. Raja Chandra M.D.	Misc. General	105.00
Dairy Council	Public Health	10.00
James Davis	Coroner	34.92
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Misc. General	28.75
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	572.42
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	794.16
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	347.33
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	109.15
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	376.23
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	16.60
Elk Mountain Fire Dept.	Fire Dept.	355.79
Empire Laboratories	Road & Bridge	25.50
Energy Basin Clinic	Sheriff	20.85
Cliff Forbes	Water Commissioner	502.82
Forrest Construction	Civil Defense	19,522.00
Fowler Hardware	Senior Center	68.84
France Flying Service	District Court	330.00
Galls, Inc.	Fire Dept.	250.23
Gard Talbots	Engineering	243.47
Gerald's Auto Works	Sheriff	113.27
Gesco Management	Civil Defense	620.00

June 16, 1987

Graphic Impressions	Extension	\$ 57.20
Graphic Impressions	Coroner	9.00
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	190.40
H. Larsen Hardware	Sheriff	7.18
H. Larsen Hardware	Courthouse	66.52
Oscar Hall & John Hoke	Misc. General	225.00
Hanna Automotive	Fire Dept.	303.47
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	35.00
Hanna Recreation Center	Severance Tax	8,571.43
The Highsmith Co., Inc.	Extension	836.57
Holiday Inn	Planning & Dev.	76.65
Horizon Stationers	Various	4,489.42
Horizon Stationers	Various	2,244.25
Home & Building Fashions	Senior Center	234.06
Stephen Hays D.D.S.	Misc. General	150.00
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	38.88
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Center	54.75
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,260.38
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,248.38
J. C. Kilburn	Road & Bridge	1,012.04
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	12.56
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	68.00
Kar Kraft	Road & Bridge	341.51
Kilburn Tire	Sheriff	742.00
Kilburn Tire	Coroner	216.95
Kilburn Tire	Road & Bridge	23.65
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	335.80
Daniel Klein M.D.	Coroner	50.00
Howard Kushner	Misc. General	225.00
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	2,987.21
M C S Group	Engineering	725.00
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	800.00
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	126.54
Catherine MacPherson	District Court	8.25
Catherine MacPherson	District Court	.750
Harley McCord	Water Commissioner	136.71
McGee-Murphy	Road & Bridge	8.00
Medicine Bow Health Center	Severance Tax	5,274.79
Pacific Telecom/Medicine Bow Telephone	Courthouse	41.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Sheriff	3,752.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Sheriff	169.50
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	71.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	36.75
David F. Michie	Sheriff	20.00
David F. Michie	Sheriff	46.00
Montgomery Elevator Company	Courthouse	112.86
Montgomery Elevator Company	Various	520.01
Montgomery Elevator Company.	Courthouse	65.00
Catherine McDowell	Misc. General	43.00
Howard L. Morse	Sheriff	22.41
Mountain Bell	Sheriff	290.28
Mountain Bell	Courthouse	54.29
National 4-H Supply Service	Extension	30.66
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	41.74
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Building	3,611.58
Kenneth J. Nix	Extension	163.30
Bruce Nixon	Water Commissioner	386.57
Norge Village	Sheriff	21.25
Marilyn Norman	Severance Tax	967.50
North American Industries	Road & Bridge	21,090.75
Northern Gas	Various	1,727.22
Northwest Fixtures	Senior Center	114.15
Noyes Health Care Center	Severance Tax	2,922.66
O'Grady's Lock Shop	Carbon Building	170.00
L. M. Olson	In Lieu of Taxes	1,550.00
Omar's Tent Shop	Road & Bridge	116.68
Pacific Power & Light	Various	213.04
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	171.98
Perkins Conoco	Extension	15.78
Perue Printing	District Court	4,421.00
Perue Printing	Public Health	1,560.00
Perue Printing	Severance Tax	750.00
Perue Printing	Public Health - WIC	313.75
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	1,189.10
Doug Phelps	Planning & Dev.	20.24
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	5,100.00
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	159.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	6.45
Powder River Transportation	Road & Bridge	7.55
R & H Refuse	Senior Center	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Fire Dept.	5.98
Rawlins Automotive	Carbon Building	6.64
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	7,152.58
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Coroner	14.00
Rawlins Diagnostic Imaging	Sheriff	45.00
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher Service	Courthouse	233.20
Rawlins Glass	Sheriff	189.94
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	244.28
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	2,127.28
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	524.97

June 16, 1987

Radiologic Diagnostics, Inc.	Sheriff	\$ 127.00
Zachery Rinderer	Coroner	22.85
Rule Radiophone Service	Coroner	55.00
Rule Radiophone Service	Coroner	55.00
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	5,086.70
S. C. & E., Inc.	Road & Bridge	27.32
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	998.81
S & J Parts & Rental	Road & Bridge	124.73
Saratoga Inn	Planning & Dev.	9.10
Saratoga-Platt Valley Chamber of Commerce	Severance Tax	100.00
Saratoga Sun	Extension	13.00
Saratoga Sun	District Court Clerk	13.00
Sargent-Sowell, Inc.	Sheriff	207.39
William Seiloff	Road & Bridge	98.80
Shirley Basin Fire Dept.	Fire Dept.	251.37
Shirley Basin Fire Dept.	Fire Dept.	125.00
Shively True Value Hardware	Road & Bridge	407.01
Olin D. Sims	Water Commissioner	120.59
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	226.22
Judith A. Smith	Extension	81.60
Sue Smith	Public Health - WIC	9.14
Snap on Tools	Road & Bridge	329.90
Snap on Tools	Road & Bridge	95.47
State of Wyoming	Elections	39.21
State of Wyoming/DAFC	Various	1,099.23
Stewart & Stevenson	Road & Bridge	9.51
Joan E. Suhr	Public Health - WIC	39.80
The Feed Store	Road & Bridge	185.00
3M Company	Clerk	2,245.00
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	94.68
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	246.00
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	111.27
Tuxall Uniform & Equipment, Inc.	Sheriff	29.57
U. S. Postmaster	Misc. General	318.00
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	629.75
Uniform	Sheriff	26.50
Universal Business Machines	Attorney	169.00
Universal Business Machines	Attorney	292.00
Valley Fire Extinguisher	Various	301.75
Valley Oil Company	Road & Bridge	436.36
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff	340.91
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	14.92
Valley Telephone Company	Road & Bridge	15.95
Valley Telephone Company	Road & Bridge	377.63
Carl Vyvey	Water Commissioner	124.31
Lisa Weber	Severance Tax	140.00
Western Plains Machinery	Road & Bridge	3,475.00
Westridge Motel	Coroner	22.00
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	6,164.50
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	Severance Tax	175.72
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
The Wise Agency	Road & Bridge	412.00
The Wise Agency	Road & Bridge	45.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	279.32
Wyoming Economic Development Assoc.	Severance Tax	100.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Coroner	600.00
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	8,042.90
Wyoming Medical	Public Health	10.23
Wyoming Paper Supply	Sheriff	15.00
Wyoming Reporting Service	Severance Tax	257.57
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	Misc. General	68.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	57.12
Robert K. York M.D.	Misc. General	98.00
Zee Medical Services	Fire Dept.	401.90

REVENUE SHARING

Energy Basin Clinic	Revenue Sharing/Health	\$ 1,250.00
Kelly Enterprises	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	350.00
Paxman Communications	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	94.50
Petersen's Service Yard	Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio	19.20
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc.	Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio	24.00
Rule Radiophone Service, Inc.	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	55.00
Ryan Electronics	Revenue Sharing/Fire Radio	113.00
Western Radio Communications	Revenue Sharing/Fire Radio	71.00
Western Radio Communications	Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio	26.10

BONDS

W. John Clark	Dixon Airport Board/Treasurer August 15, 1987 to August 15, 1988	\$ 3,000.00
Mary Belle Lambertsen	Carbon County Museum Board/Sec.-Treasurer July 1, 1987 to July 1, 1988	1,000.00
Peggy Lou McWilliams	Carbon County School District #1 Recreation Board/Treasurer March 2, 1987 to March 2, 1988	10,000.00

June 16, 1987

Kenneth D. Olson	School District #2/Superintendent July 1, 1987 to July 1, 1988	\$ 50,000.00
Bettie F. Wade	Town of Elk Mountain/Clerk-Treasurer June 1, 1987 to May 31, 1988	25,000.00

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL ADDITION

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a permanent easement to David L. and Frances F. Maler concerning the following real estate situated in Carbon County, State of Wyoming:

A 30 ft. strip of land in Tract 1 & 2 of the Memorial Hospital Addition to the City of Rawlins, Wyoming, 15 ft. on either side of the following described centerline;

Beginning at a point which bears S24°21'W, 16.33 ft. from the Southwest corner of the Morgan Manor Tract;

Thence S88°55'E, 150.0 ft. to a point;

Thence S79°00'E, 55.0 ft. to a point;

Thence S65°00'E, 50.0 ft. to a point;

Thence S51°00'E, 73.0 ft. to a point;

Thence S76°00'E, 77.49 ft. more or less, to a point on the West line of Sixteenth Street, the point of termination, said 30 ft. wide strip of land being 405.49 ft. in length and said side lines of said strip of land intended to lengthen or shorten to meet existing property lines, said strip containing .279 acres, more or less.

A copy of the easement is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to execute a lease agreement by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County and the Carbon County Senior Services Inc. covering the Senior Centers in Rawlins, Baggs, Dixon, Encampment, Medicine Bow and Saratoga. The lease agreement is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH

A public hearing was conducted for the proposed use of Community Services Block Grant Funds.

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to allow Sherrie Patch, Public Health nurse to apply for the Community Services Block Grant of \$20,830 to fund the Emergency Health Care Program.

CARBON COUNTY MUSEUM BOARD

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to reappoint Charlotte Vivion to the Carbon County Museum Board for a three year term beginning July 1, 1987 and ending July 1, 1990.

CARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL BOARD

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to reappoint William J. Vasey to the Carbon County Memorial Hospital Board for a five year term beginning July 1, 1987 and ending July 1, 1992.

CARBON COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY

Nominations were opened for a Carbon County Public Library Board Member. Jake Fleming was nominated by Daily. Caroline Hatton was nominated by Graalman. A motion was made by Graalman that nominations cease. Roll was called with the following results: York, Fleming; Daily, Fleming; Graalman, Hatton. Jake Fleming was appointed to the Carbon County Public Library Board for a three year term beginning July 1, 1987 and ending July 1, 1990.

CARBON COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987-88

The Commissioner reviewed the department budgets and made numerous reductions in line items. They also explained to Don Besler, Rawlins Parks and Recreation Director, Della Vivion, Mayor and Carlos Miranda, City Manager why the County must withhold funds committed at the Recreation Center until the City of Rawlins has their funds in place for the project. Hanna Recreation Center requested funds for their budget.

THERE BEING NO FUTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST:

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

James A. York
James A. York, Chairman